
VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

FEMENINO

100 M PLANOS (F)

10.49
12.02

F. GRIFFITH-JOYNER (USA) INDIANAPOLIS 88
DIVA BISHOP (PAN) C. GUATEMALA/73

RM:
RJ:

Eliminatorias 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
Serie 01 W: –1.4
1 PASTORA CHAVEZ HON 20/03/1972 12.2 Q(6)

2 MERA BELISLE BIZ 19/10/1980 12.2 Q(5)

3 LETICIA SORTO ESA 02/10/1970 12.2 Q(4)

4 ZOILA STEWART CRC 01/11/1968 12.3 q(7)

5 ITZA SANCHEZ PAN 20/01/1973 12.4 q(3)

6 ANA MARTINEZ NCA 15/07/1976 12.8(2)

Serie 02 W: –1.7
1 RITA ALCAZAR PAN 02/05/1969 12.6 Q(7)

2 AURA AMAYA ESA 01/01/1976 12.6 Q(6)

3 MARIA PAIZ GUA 28/03/1981 12.8 Q(2)

4 ESTHER LAZO HON 20/10/1970 12.9(4)

5 CINTHYA LOPEZ NCA 25/11/1975 13.1(3)

6 LAVERNE MASKALL BIZ 06/07/1978 13.8(5)

Final 9 Dec 1997 W: +2.4

Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 PASTORA CHAVEZ HON 20/03/1972 11.8(4)

2 RITA ALCAZAR PAN 02/05/1969 11.9(5)

3 ZOILA STEWART CRC 01/11/1968 11.9(1)

4 LETICIA SORTO ESA 02/10/1970 11.9(6)

5 MERA BELISLE BIZ 19/10/1980 12.0(3)

6 AURA AMAYA ESA 01/01/1976 12.2(7)

7 ITZA SANCHEZ PAN 20/01/1973 12.3(8)

8 MARIA PAIZ GUA 28/03/1981 12.5(2)

200 M PLANOS (F)

21.34
24.02

FLORENCE GRIFFITH-JOYNER (USA) SEUL 88
MARITZA ESCALONA (PAN) SAN SALVADOR/77

RM:
RJ:

Eliminatorias 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
Serie 01 W: –1.4
1 RITA ALCAZAR PAN 02/05/1969 25.26 Q(5)

2 PASTORA CHAVEZ HON 20/03/1972 25.87 Q(3)

3 ARELY FRANCO ESA 30/07/1968 25.94 Q(2)

4 IRMA NAVARRATE NCA 27/07/1979 26.44 q(1)

5 GINA LOVELL BIZ 26/09/1982 26.53(6)

6 MARIA PAIZ GUA 28/03/1981 26.75(4)

Serie 02 W: –1.9
1 MERA BELISLE BIZ 19/10/1980 25.28 Q(5)

2 ZOILA STEWART CRC 01/11/1968 25.52 Q(7)

3 LETICIA SORTO ESA 02/10/1970 25.57 Q(3)
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

4 ITZA SANCHEZ PAN 20/01/1973 25.63 q(6)

5 MARTIZA FIGUEROA NCA 18/03/1974 26.70(4)

6 ROSSANA RODRIGUEZ GUA 11/02/1976 27.53(1)

7 ANDREA HERNANDEZ HON 17/01/1981 27.96(2)

Final 11 Dec 1997 W: –2.8

Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 RITA ALCAZAR PAN 02/05/1969 25.10(4)

2 PASTORA CHAVEZ HON 20/03/1972 25.17(8)

3 MERA BELISLE BIZ 19/10/1980 25.36(5)

4 ZOILA STEWART CRC 01/11/1968 25.37(3)

5 LETICIA SORTO ESA 02/10/1970 25.38(6)

6 ARELY FRANCO ESA 30/07/1968 25.75(7)

7 ITZA SANCHEZ PAN 20/01/1973 25.83(1)

8 IRMA NAVARRATE NCA 27/07/1979 26.47(2)

400 M PLANOS (F)

47.60
55.08

MARITA KOCH (GDR) CAMBERRA 1985
ZOILA ROSA STEWART (CRC) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Eliminatorias 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
Serie 01
1 ROSA EVORA ESA 23/04/1973 57.74 Q(6)

2 ZOILA STEWART CRC 01/11/1968 58.51 Q(4)

3 PASTORA CHAVEZ HON 20/03/1972 58.73 Q(5)

4 IRMA NAVARRATE NCA 27/07/1979 58.79 q(2)

5 ROSSANA RODRIGUEZ GUA 11/02/1976 1:00.63(3)

Serie 02
1 ARELY FRANCO ESA 30/07/1968 58.58 Q(6)

2 ZOLVEIK RUIZ PAN 10/03/1980 59.21 Q(4)

3 ANA HURTADO GUA 08/10/1978 59.62 Q(5)

4 MARTIZA FIGUEROA NCA 18/03/1974 59.81 q(2)

5 ANDREA HERNANDEZ HON 17/01/1981 1:03.57(3)

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 ZOILA STEWART CRC 01/11/1968 54.74(4) RJ
2 ARELY FRANCO ESA 30/07/1968 56.85(5)

3 ROSA EVORA ESA 23/04/1973 57.72(3)

4 ANA HURTADO GUA 08/10/1978 57.85(7)

5 IRMA NAVARRATE NCA 27/07/1979 58.43(8)

6 ZOLVEIK RUIZ PAN 10/03/1980 58.65(1)

7 MARTIZA FIGUEROA NCA 18/03/1974 1:01.18(2)

N PASTORA CHAVEZ HON 20/03/1972(6)

800 M PLANOS (F)

1:53.28
2:14.0

JARMILA KRATOCHVILOVA (TCH) MUNICH 1983
ZOILA ROSA STEWART (CRC) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 11 Dec 1997
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
01 ROSA EVORA ESA 23/04/1973 2:11.13(08) RJ
02 ELIZABETH ZARAGOZA ESA 07/12/1968 2:12.81(07)

03 ZOLVEIK RUIZ PAN 10/03/1980 2:15.78(03)

04 EVELYN ROJAS CRC 30/07/1977 2:15.79(01)

05 ANA HURTADO GUA 08/10/1978 2:19.47(02)

06 DINA CRUZ GUA 04/01/1975 2:22.54(04)

07 MARTHA PORTOBANCO NCA 29/01/1971 2:22.54(09)

08 WALESKA MONTOYA HON 08/08/1967 2:43.66(06)

NP JENNIFER MACKAY HON 25/09/1978(05)

1500 M PLANOS (F)

3:50.46
4:42.80

QU YUNXIA (CHN) BEIJING 1993
ELSA MONTERROSO (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 MARCELA JACKSON ARAYA CRC 11/08/1970 4:36.85(01) RJ
02 ELIZABETH ZARAGOZA ESA 07/12/1968 4:37.53(06)

03 ELSA MONTERROSO GUA 13/12/1971 4:39.31(03)

04 EVELYN ROJAS CRC 30/07/1977 4:44.00(04)

05 DINA CRUZ GUA 04/01/1975 4:44.43(07)

06 MARTHA PORTOBANCO NCA 29/01/1971 4:56.56(08)

07 MARITZA TRAÑA NCA 17/05/1979 5:02.24(02)

08 JENNIFER MACKAY HON 25/09/1978 5:02.90(05)

5000 M PLANOS (F)

14:36.45 FERNANDA RIBEIRO (POR) HETCHEL 1995RM:
RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 ELIZABETH ZARAGOZA ESA 07/12/1968 17:57.6(03) RJ
02 ELSA MONTERROSO GUA 13/12/1971 18:00.5(06)

03 KRISIA GARCIA ESA 20/09/1963 18:38.8(07)

04 MARTHA PORTOBANCO NCA 29/01/1971 18:49.9(09)

05 MARCELA JACKSON ARAYA CRC 11/08/1970 18:56.7(01)

06 EVELYN ROJAS CRC 30/07/1977 19:17.2(08)

07 ANGELINA CORNELIO GUA 07/12/1966 21:43.7(04)

08 MARITZA TRAÑA NCA 17/05/1979 22:18.4(02)

NP JENNIFER MACKAY HON 25/09/1978(05)

10000 M PLANOS (F)

29:31.78
36:27.29

WANG JUNXIA(CHN) BEIJING 1993
THELMA ZUÑIGA (CRC) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 11 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Ord. F. Nacim. Record
01 KRISIA GARCIA ESA 20/09/1963 38:36.39(04)
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

02 EDITH RAMIREZ HON 38:56.52(02)

03 ANGELINA CORNELIO GUA 07/12/1966 39:00.29(03)

04 SULAY CARVAJAL CRC 22/11/1966 39:24.32(01)

MARATON (F)

2:21:06
3:03:08

INGRID KRISTIANSEN (NOR) LONDRES 1985
GINA COELLO (HON) TEGUCIGALPA 1990

RM:
RJ:

Final 14 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Ord. F. Nacim. Record
01 GINA COELLO HON 02/10/1964 3:24:57(04)

02 MARTA MONTES ESA 23/12/1969 3:26:41(03)

03 MARIA HIDALGO ESA 03/05/1974 3:30:02(05)

04 SULAY CARVAJAL CRC 22/11/1966 3:34:46(01)

05 EDITH RAMIREZ HON 3:37:25(06)

AB MARGARITA CONDE GUA 19/06/1960(02)

100 M C/VALLAS (F)

12.21
15.04

YORDANKA DONKOVA (BUL) STARA ZAGORA 1988
IVONNE WHITE (CRC) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997 W: +0.7

Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 VERONICA QUIJANO ESA 30/01/1982 15.30(1)

2 VELVETH MORENO PAN 28/09/1980 15.40(7)

3 AURA AMAYA ESA 01/01/1976 15.60(6)

4 SHANNAH ETCHES HON 24/11/1974 15.67(3)

5 SABRINA SIMONS GUA 07/08/1981 16.19(4)

6 SANDRA OLIVERO GUA 26/06/1973 16.64(8)

7 KARLA TRAÑA NCA 11/03/1979 17.65(2)

8 LESLY PADILLA HON 30/01/1976 17.75(5)

400 M C/VALLAS (F)

52.61
1:02.05

KIM BATTEN (USA) GOTENBURGO 1995
LETICIA JIMENEZ (GUA) C. GUATEMALA/86

RM:
RJ:

Final 12 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 VELVETH MORENO PAN 28/09/1980 1:01.89(3) RJ
2 VERONICA QUIJANO ESA 30/01/1982 1:02.78(4)

3 ARELY FRANCO ESA 30/07/1968 1:04.30(6)

4 PATRICIA VALENZUELA GUA 18/11/1973 1:06.09(7)

5 KARLA TRAÑA NCA 11/03/1979 1:09.39(5)

6 SABRINA SIMONS GUA 07/08/1981 1:12.21(2)

7 WALESKA MONTOYA HON 08/08/1967 1:12.75(8)

N LESLY PADILLA HON 30/01/1976(1)

SALTO DE ALTURA (F)

2.09 STEFKA KOSTADINOVA (BUL) ROMA 1987RM:
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

1.71 ANA QUIÑONEZ (GUA) TEGUCIGALPA/90RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 ANA QUIÑONEZ GUA 07/06/1972 1.75(07) RJ

- - - - O O O O O XO O XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

02 SILVIA COB CRC 19/09/1979 1.63(06)

- - - O O XXO XXO XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

03 IVONNE MONTOYA CRC 22/07/1971 1.60(01)

- - O O XXO XXO XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

04 MARLENE JAEN PAN 13/11/1978 1.55(05)

- O XO XXO O XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

05 ELISA VEGA ESA 12/10/1975 1.55(08)

- - O O XO XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

06 MERA BELISLE BIZ 19/10/1980 1.50(02)

O O XO O XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

07 GABRIELA CUELLAR ESA 09/11/1981 1.50(04)

- XO O O XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

08 JUANA PADILLA HON 12/11/1969 1.35(03)

XXO XXX
1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.63 1.66 1.69 1.72 1.75 1.78

SALTO CON PERTIGA (F)

4.55 EMMA GEORGE (AUS) MELBOURNE 1997RM:
RJ:

Final 12 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 GLENDA AGUILAR HON 18/04/1975 2.45(03) RJ

O O - O O O O X- O O XXO
1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.25 2.30 2.35 2.40 2.45

02 MAUREN CALVO CRC 01/10/1983 2.40(05)

O - O O O XO O O O O XXX
1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.25 2.30 2.35 2.40 2.45

03 GLORIA RAMOS ESA 26/03/1980 2.20(04)

- - O O O O XXX
1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.25 2.30 2.35 2.40 2.45

04 AGLAYA WABNITZ ESA 03/01/1970 2.00(01)

O O O O XXX
1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.25 2.30 2.35 2.40 2.45
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

05 DENISSE JEREZ GUA 09/02/1982 1.90(02)

O O O XXX
1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.25 2.30 2.35 2.40 2.45

SALTO DE LONGITUD (F)

7.52
5.36

GALINA CHISTYAKOVA (URS) LENINGRADO 1988
CLAUDIA ALVAREZ (NCA) C. GUATEMALA/86

RM:
RJ:

Final 11 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record Salto 1 Salto 2 Salto 3 Salto 4 Salto 5 Salto 6

Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento

01 SABRINA SIMONS GUA 07/08/1981 5.46(02) RJ
–0.7

5.07
–1.0

5.34
–1.5

5.30
–1.1

5.46
–0.6

5.40
–0.3

5.44
–3.4

02 ANA PATRICIA TRAÑA NCA 11/09/1977 5.44(05)

–1.5

5.12
–0.5

X 5.35
–0.5

5.28
–1.6

5.39
–2.3

5.44
–1.5

03 MARIA FLEISCHMANN GUA 21/07/1977 5.33(11)

–3.7

5.33
–3.7

- -

04 MARLENE JAEN PAN 13/11/1978 5.30(08)

–0.8

5.21
–0.6

5.25
–1.6

5.29
–1.6

5.22
–0.4

5.15
+0.7

5.30
–0.8

05 RUTH GALLARDO ESA 30/04/1967 5.22(03)

–2.5

X 5.15
–2.7

5.22
–2.5

4.57
–0.3

X 5.05
–1.3

06 JACKIEVA CASTILLO BIZ 21/05/1981 5.13(09)

–1.3

4.08
–1.5

4.77
–0.8

4.97
–1.3

4.08
–1.2

4.61
–0.8

5.13
–1.3

07 MARIA CARRILLO ESA 13/05/1984 5.10(06)

–0.7

5.00
–0.3

5.05
–1.2

5.10
–0.7

X 5.09
–2.5

4.86
–1.6

08 CANDACE BLADES BIZ 11/04/1980 4.96(01)

–1.1

4.96
–1.1

X 4.82
–1.7

4.68
–0.8

4.85
–2.3

4.72
–1.0

09 IVONNE MELENDEZ CRC 23/08/1978 4.94(10)

–1.9

X 4.94
–1.9

X - - -

10 LIL CALLACI CRC 12/12/1979 4.88(07)

–0.8

X - 4.88
–0.8

- - -

NP PASTORA CHAVEZ HON 20/03/1972(04)

SALTO TRIPLE (F)

15.50
11.90

INESSA KRAVETS (UKR) GOTENBURGO 1995
MARIA FLEISCHMANN (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record Salto 1 Salto 2 Salto 3 Salto 4 Salto 5 Salto 6

Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento

01 MARIA FLEISCHMANN GUA 21/07/1977 12.06(03) RJ
–0.7

11.74
+0.6

11.62
+0.6

- X 11.97
+0.5

12.06
–0.7

02 ANA PATRICIA TRAÑA NCA 11/09/1977 11.72(08)

+0.7

11.56
0.0

11.45
–0.3

11.72
+0.7

11.56
0.0

11.66
–1.1

X

03 MARIA PAIZ GUA 28/03/1981 11.28(04)

–1.2

10.79
–0.9

10.69
0.0

10.79
0.0

10.70
–0.4

11.28
–1.2

10.94
–0.8
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04 JACQUELINE STAINE BIZ 03/07/1972 11.06(01)

–0.3

10.86
–0.4

11.06
–0.3

10.60
+0.5

10.93
0.0

10.91
–1.3

10.92
–1.6

05 IVONNE MELENDEZ CRC 23/08/1978 10.74(07)

–0.5

X 10.58
+0.6

X 10.74
0.0

10.20
–0.5

10.39
–1.2

06 LIL CALLACI CRC 12/12/1979 10.70(05)

–0.3

10.24
+0.5

10.70
–0.3

10.45
0.0

X 10.16
–0.6

10.07
–1.2

07 TRICIA FLORES BIZ 29/12/1979 10.31(09)

0.0

10.31
0.0

X X 10.13
0.0

09.65
–0.9

09.60
–0.3

08 MARLENE JAEN PAN 13/11/1978 10.24(02)

–0.3

10.24
–0.3

SM RUTH GALLARDO ESA 30/04/1967(06) X X X

IMPULSION DE LA BALA (F)

22.63
12.64

NATALYA LISOVSKAYA(URS) MOSCU 1987
GLENNDORLE PINNOCK (CRC) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 12 Dec 1997

Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6

01 EVA MARIA DIMAS ESA 18/03/1973 12.78(06) RJ 11.34 12.35 12.73 12.78 12.59 12.09

02 VERONICA MONZON GUA 24/12/1961 11.76(02) 11.28 11.47 11.40 X 11.76 X

03 DAMARIS ULLOA NCA 13/07/1968 10.65(01) 09.00 10.56 10.41 X 10.65 10.33

04 MARIA LOURDES RUIZ NCA 15/10/1965 10.63(04) 09.84 10.06 10.63 10.21 10.47 10.12

05 IRIS CASTRO HON 22/07/1981 08.87(03) 08.84 08.27 X 08.30 08.87 08.50

NP YESSICA GARGIA GOMEZ HON 21/09/1975(07)

NP ROSITA DE LEON GUA 20/02/1983(05)

LANZ. DEL DISCO (F)

76.80
44.66

GABRIELE REINSCH (GDR) NEUBRANDENBURG 88
MARIA LOURDES RUIS (NCA) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Final 11 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6

01 EVA MARIA DIMAS ESA 18/03/1973 46.48(04) RJ 43.00 X 45.44 46.48 42.88 43.52

02 MARIA LOURDES RUIZ NCA 15/10/1965 40.88(05) 37.94 40.58 X 39.70 39.58 40.88

03 ANA ESPINOZA GUA 23/04/1977 37.88(01) 35.64 37.04 30.34 37.56 37.88 34.82

04 DAMARIS ULLOA NCA 13/07/1968 31.60(03) X X 26.64 28.90 31.60 30.38

NP YESSICA GARGIA GOMEZ HON 21/09/1975(02)

LANZ. DEL MARTILLO (F)

73.10
40.52

OLGA KUZENKOVA (RUS) MUNICH 1997
EVA MARIA DIMAS (ESA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
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01 EVA MARIA DIMAS ESA 18/03/1973 47.74(02) RJ 43.78 42.90 X 44.46 43.80 47.74

02 SANDRA VALIENTE ESA 04/12/1961 42.96(05) 41.38 42.90 39.88 42.96 41.02 41.68

03 ANA ESPINOZA GUA 23/04/1977 38.88(01) X X X 38.24 38.88 37.86

04 IRIS DE MOSCOSO GUA 27/12/1971 32.56(03) X 31.54 31.70 X X 32.56

05 RAISSA DOMINGUEZ PAN 04/11/1971 25.60(04) X X 24.06 25.60 24.20 25.20

NP YESSICA GARGIA GOMEZ HON 21/09/1975(06)

LANZ. DE LA JABALINA (F)

80.00
42.80

PETRA FELKE (GDR) POTSDAM 1988
ANA MARIA VALLE (NCA) C. GUATEMALA/86

RM:
RJ:

Final 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6

01 ANNA HERNANDEZ CRC 31/08/1968 38.36(05) X 35.76 34.32 34.88 38.36 36.28

02 RAISSA DOMINGUEZ PAN 04/11/1971 37.18(08) X X 33.14 37.18 X 30.50

03 LESLY PADILLA HON 30/01/1976 34.02(02) X 29.86 28.08 29.26 30.56 34.02

04 IRIS DE MOSCOSO GUA 27/12/1971 31.54(03) X 31.00 31.10 X 29.66 31.54

05 RUTH GALLARDO ESA 30/04/1967 31.16(06) X 29.62 30.84 30.58 31.16 28.40

06 IRIS CASTRO HON 22/07/1981 23.90(04) X 23.90 X X X X

NP PATRICIA CHAMORRO NCA 21/05/1968(07)

NP MARIA CALDERON ESA 15/11/1975(01)

HEPTALON (F)

7291
4165

JACKIE JOYNER-KERSEE (USA) SEUL 1988
LUCRECIA ARAGON (GUA) C. GUATEMALA/86

RM:
RJ:

Pos. Atleta País Result.F. Nacim. Record Día 1 / Día 2

Atleta
1 MARIA CALDERON ESA 15/11/1975 4717 RJ

15.85 -0.9
733 (1)

1.56
689 (1)

1422 (1)

11.22
610 (1)

2032 (1)

26.61
745 (1)

2777 (1)

-1.3 5.61
732 (1)

3509 (1)

0.0 32.72
528 (1)

4037 (1)

2:31.06
680 (2)

2777 / 1940

2 SANDRA OLIVERO GUA 26/06/1973 4021
16.85 -0.9
614 (2)

1.53
655 (2)

1269 (2)

8.66
442 (2)

1711 (2)

27.12
702 (2)

2413 (2)

-1.3 4.67
472 (2)

2885 (2)

-0.3 27.16
423 (2)

3308 (2)

2:28.41
713 (1)

2413 / 1608

3 KARLA GUARDADO ESA 10/12/1977 3315
18.08 -0.9
480 (3)

1.47
588 (3)

1068 (3)

7.01
336 (3)

1404 (3)

28.06
626 (3)

2030 (3)

-1.3 4.45
416 (3)

2446 (3)

+0.9 23.28
350 (3)

2796 (3)

2:44.76
519 (3)

2030 / 1285

RELEVO 4 X 100 M (F)

41.37
48.05

REP. DEMOCRAT. ALEMANA (GDR) CAMBERRA 85
COSTA RICA (CRC) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Final 12 Dec 1997
Pos. Equipo País Result.Carril Record Atletas

1 ESA 47.78(5) RJEL SALVADOR MARCELA NAVARRO-LETICIA SORTO-AURA AMAYA-ROSA EVORA
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

MASCULINO

2 PAN 48.16(2) PANAMA ITZA SANCHEZ-ZOLVEIK RUIZ-ERIKA CHIFUNDO-RITA ALCAZAR

3 CRC 48.66(6) COSTA RICA ZOILA STEWART-GABRIELA RODRIGUEZ-MARIELA LEAL-ANDREA CAMACHO

4 BIZ 49.47(4) BELICE TRICIA FLORES-MERA BELISLE-JACKIEVA CASTILLO-GINA LOVELL

5 NCA 49.85(3) NICARAGUA MARTIZA FIGUEROA-CINTHYA LOPEZ-IRMA NAVARRATE-ANA MARTINEZ

6 GUA 49.85(7) GUATEMALA ANA HURTADO-MARIA PAIZ-ROSSANA RODRIGUEZ-SANDRA OLIVERO

7 HON 50.00(1) HONDURAS PASTORA CHAVEZ-SHANNAH ETCHES-ESTHER LAZO-ANDREA HERNANDEZ

RELEVO 4 X 400 M (F)

3:15.17
3:54.08

UNION SOVIETICA (URS) SEUL 1988
COSTA RICA (CRC) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997
Pos. Equipo País Result.Carril Record Atletas

1 PAN 3:49.75(5) RJPANAMA ITZA SANCHEZ-RITA ALCAZAR-ZOLVEIK RUIZ-VELVETH MORENO

2 ESA 3:50.07(1) EL SALVADOR LETICIA SORTO-ARELY FRANCO-ROSA EVORA-VERONICA QUIJANO

3 CRC 3:57.97(2) COSTA RICA MARCELA JACKSON ARAYA-KARINA LEWIS-ZOILA STEWART-GABRIELA RODRIGUEZ

4 NCA 4:00.44(3) NICARAGUA MARTIZA FIGUEROA-IRMA NAVARRATE-ANA PATRICIA TRAÑA-MARTHA PORTOBANCO

5 GUA 4:02.07(7) GUATEMALA ROSSANA RODRIGUEZ-SABRINA SIMONS-ANA HURTADO-PATRICIA VALENZUELA

6 HON 4:21.23(4) HONDURAS JUANA PADILLA-ANDREA HERNANDEZ-SUYAPA PADILLA-KARLA MEJIA

10 KM MARCHA (F)

41:04
52:29.22

YELENA NIKOLAYEVA (RUS) SOCHI 1996
MARIA AMBROSIO (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Ord. F. Nacim. Record
01 IVIS MARTINEZ ESA 05/01/1971 0:50:26.5(03) RJ
02 NATIVIDAD COLLADO GUA 20/11/1971 0:50:48.0(05)

03 MARIA GUZMAN ESA 23/08/1964 0:56:54.0(06)

04 GABRIELA RODRIGUEZ HON 27/02/1975 0:58:00.0(02)

05 ZOILA REYES GUA 16/10/1980 0:58:59.3(01)

06 ZENEYDA OBANDO NCA 25/08/1979 1:04:02.5(04)

100 M PLANOS (M)

9.84
10.4

DONOVAN BAILEY (CAN) ATLANTA 1996
GIOVANNI FLORES (HON) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Eliminatorias 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
Serie 01 W: –1.0
1 ELSTON SHAW BIZ 10/12/1972 10.8 Q(3)

2 EDGARDO SERPAS ESA 25/01/1973 10.8 Q(2)

3 JOSE MENESES GUA 08/09/1980 10.9 Q(6)

4 DENNIS GUTIERREZ NCA 22/09/1980 11.0 q(7)
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

5 RUDY ALEXANDER NUÑEZ HON 10/07/1977 11.1(5)

6 BOB COLVILLE CRC 28/07/1981 11.1(4)

Serie 02 W: –0.9
1 JOSEPH COLVILLE CRC 18/02/1989 10.7 Q(4)

2 JULIO ROQUE ESA 25/10/1977 10.8 Q(7)

3 MARIO BLANCO GUA 29/12/1972 11.0 Q(3)

4 EGBERT THOMPSON BIZ 02/11/1975 11.0 q(2)

5 MARCO BELIZAIRE PAN 26/08/1963 11.1(6)

6 LEANDRO CASTRO HON 23/02/1973 11.1(5)

Final 9 Dec 1997 W: +1.2

Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 JOSEPH COLVILLE CRC 18/02/1989 10.61(6)

2 JULIO ROQUE ESA 25/10/1977 10.70(3)

3 MARIO BLANCO GUA 29/12/1972 10.75(7)

4 EDGARDO SERPAS ESA 25/01/1973 10.76(4)

5 JOSE MENESES GUA 08/09/1980 10.95(2)

6 EGBERT THOMPSON BIZ 02/11/1975 11.00(8)

7 ELSTON SHAW BIZ 10/12/1972 11.01(5)

8 DENNIS GUTIERREZ NCA 22/09/1980 11.17(1)

200 M PLANOS (M)

19.32
21.40

MICHAEL JOHNSON (USA) ATLANTA 1996
GIOVANNI FLORES (HON) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Eliminatorias 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
Serie 01 W: –1.1
1 RUBEN BENITEZ ESA 16/09/1972 21.56 Q(7)

2 JOSE MENESES GUA 08/09/1980 21.93 Q(3)

3 JOEL WADE BIZ 08/05/1971 22.44 Q(2)

4 MINOR AGUILAR CRC 12/12/1973 22.58 q(6)

5 MARCO BELIZAIRE PAN 26/08/1963 22.83(5)

7 RUDY ALEXANDER NUÑEZ HON 10/07/1977 23.58(4)

Serie 02 W: –2.6
1 JOSEPH COLVILLE CRC 18/02/1989 22.06 Q(3)

2 JULIO ROQUE ESA 25/10/1977 22.16 Q(4)

3 MARIO BLANCO GUA 29/12/1972 22.20 Q(1)

4 JAYSON JONES BIZ 15/08/1977 22.34 q(2)

5 DENNIS GUTIERREZ NCA 22/09/1980 22.77(5)

6 JAIME ZELAYA HON 10/07/1965 23.34(6)

7 JADER SANCHEZ NCA 23.58(7)
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

Final 11 Dec 1997 W: –1.9

Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 RUBEN BENITEZ ESA 16/09/1972 21.47(4)

2 JOSE MENESES GUA 08/09/1980 21.97(3)

3 MARIO BLANCO GUA 29/12/1972 22.15(1)

4 JOEL WADE BIZ 08/05/1971 22.50(7)

5 JOSEPH COLVILLE CRC 18/02/1989 22.55(5)

6 JAYSON JONES BIZ 15/08/1977 22.66(8)

7 MINOR AGUILAR CRC 12/12/1973 22.82(2)

N JULIO ROQUE ESA 25/10/1977(6)

400 M PLANOS (M)

43.29
47.50

HARRY "BUTCH" REYNOLDS (USA) ZURICH 1988
GIOVANNI FLORES (HON) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Eliminatorias 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
Serie 01
1 ROMAN BASIL PAN 18/12/1980 49.40 Q(7)

2 GABRIEL KEAHLER GUA 16/11/1978 51.24 Q(2)

3 CARLOS SEQUEIRA NCA 15/12/1971 52.14 Q(3)

4 ALEX NAVAS HON 05/11/1976 52.62 q(4)

N JAYSON JONES BIZ 15/08/1977(5)

N JORGE GARCIA NCA 30/06/1978(6)

Serie 02
1 ALVARO JAMES CRC 02/12/1975 49.94 Q(6)

2 CARLOS TOLEDO ESA 19/03/1973 50.96 Q(5)

3 DENNIS PAGUADA HON 28/03/1977 51.11 Q(2)

4 JADER SANCHEZ NCA 51.13 q(4)

5 YURI RAMIREZ GUA 17/03/1977 52.76(3)

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 ALVARO JAMES CRC 02/12/1975 47.76(5)

2 ROMAN BASIL PAN 18/12/1980 48.72(4)

3 CARLOS TOLEDO ESA 19/03/1973 48.96(3)

4 DENNIS PAGUADA HON 28/03/1977 50.20(6)

5 JADER SANCHEZ NCA 50.58(1)

6 GABRIEL KEAHLER GUA 16/11/1978 50.79(8)

7 CARLOS SEQUEIRA NCA 15/12/1971 51.51(7)

8 ALEX NAVAS HON 05/11/1976 53.12(2)

800 M PLANOS (M)

1:41.11
1:51.00

WILSON KIPKETER (DEN) COLONIA 1997
LUIS E. MARTINEZ (GUA) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Eliminatorias 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
Serie 01
1 LUIS PADILLA NCA 1:57.52 Q(5)
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

2 CARLOS ALLEN GUA 07/06/1977 1:57.62 Q(3)

3 JEFFREY PEREZ CRC 31/01/1978 1:58.87 Q(6)

4 JUAN ARAFATH ESA 20/06/1980 2:00.21(4)

5 JUAN LANZA HON 24/11/1973 2:01.83(2)

6 JOSEPH CARR BIZ 17/09/1969 2:07.01(7)

Serie 02
1 RONALD ARIAS ESA 01/01/1973 1:58.16 Q(7)

2 CARLOS MADRIGAL CRC 01/07/1968 1:58.28 Q(5)

3 CARLOS MAIRENA NCA 04/11/1962 1:58.43 Q(4)

4 IAN GRAY BIZ 16/12/1963 1:58.44 q(2)

5 GABRIEL KEAHLER GUA 16/11/1978 1:58.73 q(6)

N FELIX RAMIREZ HON 22/12/1979(3)

Final 11 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 CARLOS MADRIGAL CRC 01/07/1968 1:52.67(6)

2 JEFFREY PEREZ CRC 31/01/1978 1:53.89(2)

3 LUIS PADILLA NCA 1:54.55(4)

4 RONALD ARIAS ESA 01/01/1973 1:55.15(5)

5 CARLOS MAIRENA NCA 04/11/1962 1:55.16(1)

6 CARLOS ALLEN GUA 07/06/1977 1:56.23(3)

7 GABRIEL KEAHLER GUA 16/11/1978 1:56.61(7)

N IAN GRAY BIZ 16/12/1963(8)

1500 M PLANOS (M)

3:27.37
3:52.05

NOUREDDINE MORCELI (ALG) NIZA 1995
LUIS MARTINEZ (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 JEFFREY PEREZ CRC 31/01/1978 3:56.23(06)

02 RONALD ARIAS ESA 01/01/1973 3:56.66(07)

03 ADRIAN JORGENSEN BIZ 30/10/1978 3:58.51(05)

04 CARLOS ALLEN GUA 07/06/1977 4:00.31(09)

05 FREDY VELASQUEZ GUA 13/07/1980 4:01.03(04)

06 CARLOS MAIRENA NCA 04/11/1962 4:03.6(02)

07 IAN GRAY BIZ 16/12/1963 4:05.27(01)

08 CESAR ARIAS ESA 04/11/1978 4:05.57(08)

09 LUIS PADILLA NCA 4:09.29(10)

10 OLMAN CORRALES HON 08/09/1976 4:20.35(03)

5000 M PLANOS (M)

12:39.74
14:22.71

DANIEL KOMEN (KEN) BRUSELAS 1997
IVAN GOMEZ (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 IVAN GOMEZ GUA 11/02/1969 14:38.75(07)

02 JOHNNY LORIA CRC 22/07/1974 14:53.55(06)

03 VICTOR VELASQUEZ GUA 25/05/1971 15:04.50(03)
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

04 JULIO GALLO NCA 16:06.08(04)

05 JUAN OCHOA ESA 02/12/1969 16:45.54(01)

06 GERMAN ESCAMILLA ESA 12/05/1970 17:02.08(05)

NP WALTER DOBLADO HON 21/03/1972(02)

10000 M PLANOS (M)

26:27.85
29:31.90

PAUL TERGAT (KEN) BRUSELA 1997
JOSE MORALES (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 12 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Ord. F. Nacim. Record
01 IVAN GOMEZ GUA 11/02/1969 31:02.38(05)

02 JOSE GARCIA GUA 13/09/1977 33:05.17(02)

03 WILLIAM AGUIRRE NCA 27/10/1962 33:34.62(06)

04 JUAN OCHOA ESA 02/12/1969 33:57.29(01)

05 MARCO MARTINEZ ESA 16/02/1963 34:03.63(04)

NP WALTER DOBLADO HON 21/03/1972(03)

MARATON (M)

2:06:50
2:20:39

BELAYNEH DINSAMO (ETH) ROTTERDAM 1988
CARLOS CUQUE LOPEZ (GUA) C. GUATEMALA/73

RM:
RJ:

Final 14 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Ord. F. Nacim. Record
01 LUIS MARTINEZ GUA 19/12/1966 2:48:32(03)

02 MIGUEL VARGAS CRC 08/11/1959 2:48:47(04)

03 DAGOBERTO PEREZ ESA 26/03/1964 2:51:06(02)

04 WILLIAM AGUIRRE NCA 27/10/1962 2:54:30(09)

05 EMILIANO LEMUS HON 30/06/1967 2:56:45(05)

06 EDGARDO VELASQUEZ GUA 26/05/1959 2:58:22(06)

07 VICTOR GUZMAN ESA 20/02/1967 2:59:42(07)

08 PEDRO JIMENEZ CRC 02/04/1965 3:06:16(08)

AB ORESTES AGUILAR HON 02/01/1960(01)

110 M C/VALLAS (M)

12.91
14.72

COLIN JACKSON (GBR) STUTTGART 1993
AMOS WILWOOD (PAN) SAN SALVADOR/77

RM:
RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997 W: –0.4

Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 ALEX FOSTER CRC 08/05/1970 14.62(2) RJ
2 ALEJANDRO NAVARRO ESA 08/02/1979 15.13(4)

3 FRANCISCO FLORES HON 02/10/1970 15.47(7)

4 DANY MENJIVAR ESA 03/01/1980 16.06(5)

5 JEFRY PACHECO GUA 31/03/1981 16.37(6)

6 CARLOS SANCHEZ NCA 18.39(3)

400 M C/VALLAS (M)

46.78 KEVIN YOUNG (USA) BARCELONA 1992RM:
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

52.52 ALEX FOSTER (CRC) SAN SALVADOR/94RJ:

Final 12 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Carril F. Nacim. Record
1 ALEX FOSTER CRC 08/05/1970 0:52.91(1)

2 ALEJANDRO NAVARRO ESA 08/02/1979 0:53.02(6)

3 FRANCISCO FLORES HON 02/10/1970 0:54.67(4)

4 JOSE SIERRA HON 12/02/1980 0:56.65(5)

5 EMILIO MORALES NCA 15/02/1976 0:57.06(7)

6 CARLOS CLEMENTE ESA 23/06/1979 0:57.25(2)

7 JEFRY PACHECO GUA 31/03/1981 1:01.61(3)

SALTO DE ALTURA (M)

2.45
2.08

JAVIER SOTOMAYOR (CUB) SALAMANCA 1993
RODOLFO MADRIGAL (CRC) SAN SALVADOR/77

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997

Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 MICHAEL PERICHE CRC 21/12/1979 2.06(07)

- - - - O O O O XXO XXX
1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

02 JOSE BARAHONA PAN 15/10/1975 2.00(04)

- - - O O O X- XX
1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

03 ALTON BERRY BIZ 14/05/1976 2.00(09)

O O - O O O XO XXX
1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

04 ELSTON SHAW BIZ 10/12/1972 1.90(06)

O O - XO O XXX
1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

05 FRANCISCO FLORES GUA 15/03/1970 1.90(08)

- - XO O XO XXX
1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

06 SAID GONZALES HON 20/11/1974 1.75(10)

O O XXX
1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

07 LUIS AGUIRRE ESA 09/09/1964 1.70(03)

1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

99 ANGELO IANNUZZELLI ESA 10/04/1970(01)

- - - XXX
1.70 1.75 1.80 1.85 1.90 1.95 2.00 2.03 2.06 2.09

NP ANDRE BOUNDURANT GUA 18/02/1979(05)

NP MIGUEL MONGE CRC 12/12/1964(02)
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VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
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SALTO CON PERTIGA (M)

6.14
4.35

SERGEY BUBKA (UKR) SESTRIERE 1994
ANTONIO MONTEPEQUE (GUA) C. GUATEMALA/86

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record
01 SIXTO ANCHETTA ESA 07/03/1977 4.15(04)

- - O O XO XO XXO
3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.10 4.15

02 JUAN RAMIREZ ESA 02/05/1978 4.10(05)

- - O XO O XO XXX
3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.10 4.15

03 JORGE FLORES HON 02/02/1972 4.00(03)

- O - O O XXX
3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.10 4.15

04 HECTOR SALVATIERRA GUA 30/05/1963 3.90(01)

O - O XO XXX
3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.10 4.15

05 JORGE SOLORZANO GUA 05/10/1981 3.70(02)

O XXO XXX
3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.10 4.15

SALTO DE LONGITUD (M)

8.95
7.77

MIKE POWELL (USA) TOKIO 1991
SALOMON ROWE (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/77

RM:
RJ:

Final 9 Dec 1997

Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record Salto 1 Salto 2 Salto 3 Salto 4 Salto 5 Salto 6
Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento

01 ANGELO IANNUZZELLI ESA 10/04/1970 7.16(02)

–0.9

7.16
–0.9

7.15
–0.8

6.95
–0.9

X 7.07
–4.1

7.10
–1.3

02 ELSTON SHAW BIZ 10/12/1972 6.94(04)

–1.3

6.69
–2.0

6.94
–1.3

6.86
–0.5

6.81
–1.3

X 6.52
–1.0

03 JOEL WADE BIZ 08/05/1971 6.88(01)

–2.3

6.28
–1.5

6.65
–1.8

6.66
–2.4

6.76
+0.6

6.88
–2.3

6.78
–1.8

04 DANY MENJIVAR ESA 03/01/1980 6.57(05)

–1.2

X 6.38
–2.3

6.46
–2.4

X 6.57
–1.2

6.34
–2.8

05 GUILLERMO UCLES HON 10/11/1972 6.55(03)

–1.1

6.35
0.0

6.55
–1.1

X 6.27
–1.7

X X

SALTO TRIPLE (M)

18.29
15.16

JONATAN EDWARDS (GBR) GOTENBURGO 1995
VANCE PARKS (CRC) C. GUATEMALA/86

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record Salto 1 Salto 2 Salto 3 Salto 4 Salto 5 Salto 6

Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento Viento

Página 15 of 19@MunDeportes 29.03.2018
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01 DANIEL FLORES HON 20/10/1967 14.91(01)

–0.3

14.41
–0.4

14.45
–0.2

14.88
–0.1

14.91
–0.3

14.77
–0.3

14.66
–0.2

02 GUILLERMO UCLES HON 10/11/1972 14.61(04)

–0.4

X X 14.16
–0.2

14.28
+0.6

14.61
–0.4

14.21
–0.3

03 ROLANDO LEWIS CRC 23/01/1973 14.44(02)

–0.3

14.14
–1.2

13.95
–0.9

14.44
–0.3

X 14.32
–0.6

14.35
–0.8

04 ROMAN BASIL PAN 18/12/1980 14.23(03)

–0.9

14.23
–0.9

X 14.08
–0.5

13.86
–0.4

13.70
–0.2

13.94
–0.4

05 JOEL URBINA NCA 12/12/1966 13.40(05)

–0.3

X X 13.36
+0.5

X 13.24
–0.3

13.40
–0.3

IMPULSION DE LA BALA (M)

23.12
15.37

RANDY BARNES (USA) LOS ANGELES 1990
JAIME COMANDARI (ESA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 11 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6

01 JAIME COMANDARI ESA 26/12/1965 15.88(03) RJ 15.88 15.30 15.54 15.80 15.40 X

02 EDSON MONZON GUA 19/07/1969 14.28(07) 13.94 13.72 14.28 13.81 X 13.92

03 HENRY SANTOS GUA 23/06/1975 13.65(02) 13.14 13.28 13.18 13.36 13.65 X

04 JOSE CASTILLO ESA 24/02/1965 13.53(06) X 13.00 13.02 13.42 13.53 13.42

05 LUIS ALONZO MORAN HON 04/08/1971 13.43(05) X X 12.72 X 13.43 12.57

06 ARIEL RODRIGUEZ CRC 24/05/1980 12.58(04) 11.96 11.68 12.58 12.17 X 12.35

07 GILBERT DELGADILLO NCA 06/08/1967 12.40(01) 12.06 12.40 X 12.16 12.14 11.77

08 JUAN SEBASTIAN NUÑEZ HON 14/05/1978 10.68(08) 10.42 10.44 10.68 10.59 X 10.45

LANZ. DEL DISCO (M)

74.08
47.52

JURGEN SCHULT (GDR) NEUBRANDENBURG 1986
HERIBERTO RODRIGUEZ(ESA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 10 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6

01 HERBERTH RODRIGUEZ ESA 15/12/1967 43.38(03) 43.20 X 42.06 X 43.38 43.10

02 JAIME COMANDARI ESA 26/12/1965 40.70(05) 40.70 38.42 X 38.66 37.92 36.98

03 NELSON CHAVARRIA CRC 03/04/1979 40.26(06) 37.96 37.32 40.26 38.06 33.80 37.72

04 GILBERT DELGADILLO NCA 06/08/1967 39.28(04) 37.20 38.62 39.28 38.82 38.88 38.86

05 BENJAMIN BENITEZ HON 31/03/1967 35.12(07) 35.12 33.64 X 34.36 32.02 34.10

06 LUIS PUERTO HON 06/03/1974 34.44(02) 31.10 X 30.26 X X 34.44

07 HENRY SANTOS GUA 23/06/1975 33.90(01) X X 31.78 33.90 33.16 X

LANZ. DEL MARTILLO (M)

86.74
54.24

YURIY SEDYKH (URS) STUTTGART 1986
EDUARDO REINA (HON) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997

Página 16 of 19@MunDeportes 29.03.2018



VI Juegos Deportivos Centroamericanos
San Pedro Sula, Honduras Del 9 al 14 de Diciembre de 1997

Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6

01 ENRIQUE REINA HON 09/12/1968 51.72(03) X X X 49.00 X 51.72

02 GUILLERMO MORALES ESA 19/11/1970 51.46(05) X 51.46 51.22 51.40 X X

03 RAUL RIVERA GUA 05/09/1976 49.88(04) X 47.50 47.50 49.30 49.88 47.64

04 FELIPE AGUILAR HON 25/11/1974 48.42(06) 47.98 46.00 X X X 48.42

05 VICENTE FRANCO ESA 13/12/1978 45.42(02) 44.70 X 42.36 44.14 45.42 44.88

06 JORGE ECHEVERRIA GUA 28/09/1976 41.96(01) 41.22 41.52 41.30 39.02 41.96 41.18

LANZ. DE LA JABALINA (M)

98.48
68.14

JAN ZELEZNY (CZE) JENA 1996
RIGOBERTO CALDERON (NCA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Orden F. Nacim. Record 1 2 3 4 5 6

01 RIGOBERTO CALDERON NCA 21/07/1970 71.00(07) RJ 66.00 67.62 X 71.00 X X

02 FERNANDO PALOMO ESA 19/11/1972 64.56(06) X 61.16 60.60 64.56 64.42 X

03 NELSON OCON NCA 22/03/1975 57.82(04) 57.82 X X X - -

04 MANUEL NUILA ESA 19/04/1977 51.38(03) 46.86 X 51.38 X X 51.00

05 MAX LETONA GUA 18/05/1975 49.72(01) 48.88 49.64 47.46 X 47.00 49.72

06 ARTURO FLORES HON 25/06/1974 46.56(05) 35.48 42.80 45.84 44.76 X 46.56

07 CARLOS CHIMILIO HON 25/02/1977 40.38(02) 39.98 X 40.38 X X X

DECATLON (M)

8891
6575

DAN O'BRIEN (USA) TALENCE 1992
ANGEL DIAZ (GUA) TEGUCIGALPA/90

RM:
RJ:

Pos. Atleta País Result.F. Nacim. Record Día 1 / Día 2

Atleta
1 ANDRE BOUNDURANT GUA 18/02/1979 6105

11.1 +1.2
786 (2)

6.36
666 (4)

1452 (2)

11.82
595 (1)

2047 (2)

1.86
679 (2)

2726 (2)

56.1
550 (7)

3276 (2)

+0.616.5
652 (2)

3928 (2)

32.98
523 (1)

3276 / 2829

+1.0

4451 (2)

3.60
509 (1)

4960 (1)

50.94
603 (1)

5563 (1)

5:03.1
542 (5)

2 MICHAEL MCKOY BIZ 06/03/1978 6032
10.9 +1.2

830 (1)
7.15

850 (1)
1680 (1)

09.58
460 (6)

2140 (1)

1.83
653 (3)

2793 (1)

52.4
701 (2)

3494 (1)

+0.617.2
579 (5)

4073 (1)

29.48
454 (6)

3494 / 2538

+2.1

4527 (1)

2.90
333 (6)

4860 (2)

34.64
477 (8)

5337 (2)

4:37.6
695 (2)

3 ALLAN BROWN CRC 22/06/1971 5844
11.4 +1.2

723 (3)
6.11

610 (6)
1333 (5)

11.10
552 (2)

1885 (3)

1.77
602 (4)

2487 (3)

51.1
758 (1)

3245 (3)

+0.616.9
610 (4)

3855 (3)

32.06
505 (2)

3245 / 2599

+2.1

4360 (3)

2.60
264 (8)

4624 (3)

43.64
495 (2)

5119 (3)

4:33.0
725 (1)

4 FRANCISCO FLORES GUA 15/03/1970 5602
11.6 +1.2

683 (5)
6.40

675 (2)
1358 (3)

08.80
414 (8)

1772 (6)

1.89
705 (1)

2477 (4)

54.1
630 (4)

3107 (4)

+0.617.3
569 (6)

3676 (4)

26.34
393 (7)

3107 / 2495

+1.0

4069 (4)

3.50
482 (2)

4551 (4)

42.38
437 (3)

4988 (4)

4:50.8
614 (4)

5 LUIS AGUIRRE ESA 09/09/1964 5145
11.6 +1.2

683 (7)
5.85

554 (8)
1237 (7)

10.18
496 (3)

1733 (7)

1.71
552 (5)

2285 (7)

56.4
538 (8)

2823 (7)

+0.615.9
717 (1)

3540 (6)

30.36
472 (4)

2823 / 2322

-1.3

4012 (6)

3.00
357 (5)

4369 (6)

34.64
365 (7)

4734 (6)

5:27.7
411 (6)
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6 MAURICIO CARRANZA ESA 02/02/1965 5050
11.6 +1.2

683 (6)
6.36

666 (3)
1349 (4)

10.12
493 (4)

1842 (4)

1.59
457 (7)

2299 (6)

54.2
626 (5)

2925 (6)

+0.616.6
641 (3)

3566 (5)

31.22
488 (3)

2925 / 2125

+0.8

4054 (5)

3.50
482 (3)

4536 (5)

39.62
201 (6)

4737 (5)

5:48.5
313 (8)

7 FREDERICK MASSIAH BIZ 4992
11.5 +1.2

703 (4)
6.18

626 (5)
1329 (6)

09.76
471 (5)

1800 (5)

1.68
528 (6)

2328 (5)

53.2
667 (3)

2995 (5)

+0.619.7
354 (8)

3349 (7)

30.22
469 (5)

2995 / 1997

+1.2

3818 (7)

3.00
357 (4)

4175 (7)

39.78
439 (4)

4614 (7)

5:34.4
378 (7)

8 VICTOR LEONEL RODRIGUEZ HON 18/11/1970 4771
12.2 +1.2

567 (8)
6.01

589 (7)
1156 (8)

09.36
447 (7)

1603 (8)

1.50
389 (8)

1992 (8)

54.7
605 (6)

2597 (8)

+0.619.0
412 (7)

3009 (8)

23.20
333 (8)

2597 / 2174

-1.6

3342 (8)

2.80
309 (7)

3651 (8)

39.70
438 (5)

4089 (8)

4:39.8
682 (3)

RELEVO 4 X 100 M (M)

37.40
41.80

ESTADOS UNIDOS (USA) BARCELONA 1992
NICARAGUA (NCA) C. GUATEMALA/86

RM:
RJ:

Final 12 Dec 1997
Pos. Equipo País Result.Carril Record Atletas

1 ESA 40.90(4) RJEL SALVADOR EDGARDO SERPAS-JULIO ROQUE-CARLOS TOLEDO-RUBEN BENITEZ

2 GUA 41.75(6) GUATEMALA MARVIN ALVARADO-JOSE TINOCO-JOSE MENESES-MARIO BLANCO

3 CRC 42.65(7) COSTA RICA ALEX FOSTER-MINOR AGUILAR-JOSEPH COLVILLE-MARVIN RAMIREZ

4 NCA 43.60(5) NICARAGUA JADER SANCHEZ-DENNIS GUTIERREZ-JENSEN MONTERREY-CARLOS SEQUEIR

5 HON 44.26(3) HONDURAS JAIME ZELAYA-WILL ELIAS ROSALES RUIZ-DENNIS PAGUADA-RUDY ALEXANDE

A BIZ(2) BELICE JAYSON JONES-ELSTON SHAW-JOEL WADE-EGBERT THOMPSON

RELEVO 4 X 400 M (M)

2:54.29
3:16.55

ESTADOS UNIDOS (USA) STUTTGART 1993
COSTA RICA (CRC) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997
Pos. Equipo País Result.Carril Record Atletas

1 ESA 3:15.74(6) RJEL SALVADOR EDGARDO SERPAS-CARLOS TOLEDO-RUBEN BENITEZ-ALEJANDRO NAVARRO

2 BIZ 3:16.80(3) BELICE MICHAEL MCKOY-JAYSON JONES-ELSTON SHAW-JOEL WADE

3 CRC 3:17.69(7) COSTA RICA JOSE ABBOTT-ALEX FOSTER-ALVARO JAMES-CARLOS MADRIGAL

4 NCA 3:24.35(4) NICARAGUA CARLOS MAIRENA-JORGE GARCIA-LUIS PADILLA-CARLOS SEQUEIRA

5 GUA 3:25.52(2) GUATEMALA MARVIN ALVARADO-CARLOS ARZU-YURI RAMIREZ-GABRIEL KEAHLER

6 HON 3:27.05(5) HONDURAS DENNIS PAGUADA-ALEX NAVAS-JUAN LANZA-FELIX RAMIREZ

20 KMS MARCHA (M)

1:18:04
1:27:45

BO LINGTANG(CHN) BEIJING 1994
JULIO MARTINEZ (GUA) SAN SALVADOR/94

RM:
RJ:

Final 9 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Ord. F. Nacim. Record
01 JULIO MARTINEZ GUA 27/09/1973 1:35:45(05)
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02 ROBERTO OSCAL GUA 03/07/1974 1:35:47(02)

03 GUILLERMO VASQUEZ ESA 25/06/1971 1:45:56(01)

04 MARIO MARTINEZ ESA 21/06/1975 1:50:04(04)

05 LUIS RIVAS NCA 2:03:03(06)

DC MARCOS AGUILUZ HON 08/03/1969(03)

35 KMS MARCHA (M)

RM:
RJ:

Final 13 Dec 1997
Pos. Atleta País Result.Ord. F. Nacim. Record
01 JULIO URIAS GUA 11/05/1972 2:55:34(04)

02 HUGO LOPEZ GUA 01/02/1973 2:58:49(02)

03 CARLOS RIVERA ESA 01/10/1954 3:48:46(01)

DC MARCOS AGUILUZ HON 08/03/1969(03)
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← 1994 San Salvador
2001 Guatemala →

Athletics at the VI Central
American Games

Host city San Pedro Sula,
Honduras 

Date(s) December 12-15

Main
stadium

Estadio Olímpico
Metropolitano

Level Senior

Events 46 (24 men, 22 women)

 

1997 Central
American Games

Athletics at the 1997 Central American
Games
Athletics competitions at the 1997 Central American Games were held at the

Estadio Olímpico Metropolitano in San Pedro Sula, Honduras, between December 12-

15, 1997.

A total of 46 events were contested, 24 by men and 22 by women.

Medal summary
Men
Women

Medal table (unofficial)
References

Gold medal winners were published.[1] A couple of medals and results could be retrieved from the archive of Costa Rican

newspaper La Nación,[2][3][4][5] and from Nicaraguan newspaper La Prensa. [6] A complete list of medal winners can be found on

the MásGoles webpage (click on "JUEGOS CENTROAMERICANOS" in the low right corner).[7] Gold medalists were also

published in other sources.[8][9]
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Medal summary
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Event Gold Silver Bronze

100 metres  Joseph
Colville (CRC) 10.4  Julio

Roque (ESA)
 Mario

Blanco (GUA)

200 metres  Rubén
Benítez (ESA) 21.47  José

Meneses (GUA)
 Mario

Blanco (GUA)

400 metres  Álvaro
James (CRC) 47.46  Marco

McKoy (BIZ)
 Frederick

Marssiah (BIZ)

800 metres  Carlos
Madrigal (CRC) 1:52.67  Jefry

Pérez (CRC) 1:53.89  Luis
Padilla (NCA)

1500 metres  Jefry
Pérez (CRC) 3:56.23  Ronald

Arias (ESA)
 Adrian

Jorgensen (BIZ)

5000 metres  Iván
Gómez (GUA) 14:38.75  Jhonny

Loría (CRC) 14:53.??  Víctor
Velázquez (GUA)

10000
metres

 Iván
Gómez (GUA) 31:02.38  José Amado

García (GUA)
 William

Aguirre (NCA)

Marathon  Luis
Martínez (GUA) 2:48:32  Miguel

Vargas (CRC) 2:48:47  Dagoberto
Pérez (ESA)

3000 metres
steeplechase

 Jhonny
Loría (CRC)

8:54.43
GR

 Hugo
García (GUA)

 Selvin
Molineros (GUA)

110 metres
hurdles

 Alex
Foster (CRC) 14.62  Alejandro

Navarro (ESA) 15.13  Francisco
Flores (HON)

400 metres
hurdles

 Alex
Foster (CRC) 52.91  Alejandro

Navarro (ESA)
 Francisco

Flores (HON)

High Jump  Michael
Periche (CRC) 2.06  José

Barahona (PAN)
 Alton

Berry (BIZ)

Pole Vault  Sixto
Anchetta (ESA) 4.15  Juan

Ramírez (ESA)
 Jorge

Flores (HON)

Long Jump  Angelo
Iannuzzelli (ESA) 7.16  Elston

Shaw (BIZ)
 Albert

Wade (BIZ)

Triple Jump  Daniel
Flores (HON) 14.91  Guillermo

Uclés (HON)
 Rolando

Lewis (CRC)

Shot Put  Jaime
Comandari (ESA) 15.88  Edson

Monzón (GUA)
 Henry

Santos (GUA)

Discus
Throw

 Herbert
Rodríguez (ESA) 43.38  Jaime

Comandari (ESA) 40.70  Nelson
Chavarría (CRC) 40.26

Hammer
Throw

 Enrique
Reina (HON) 51.72  Guillermo

Morales (ESA)
 Raúl

Rivera (GUA)

Javelin
Throw

 Rigoberto
Calderón (NCA)

71.00
GR

 Fernando
Palomo (ESA)

 Nelson
Ocón (NCA)

Decathlon  Andrés
Bondurant (GUA) 6105  Marco

McKoy (BIZ)
6032  Allan

Brown (CRC) 5844
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20
Kilometres
Road Walk

 Julio
Martínez (GUA)

1:35:45  Roberto
Oscal (GUA)

 Guillermo
Vásquez (ESA)

35
Kilometres
Road Walk

 Julio César
Urías (GUA) 2:55:34  Hugo

López (GUA)
 Carlos

Rivera (ESA)

4 x 100
metres relay

 El Salvador 
Edgardo Serpas 
Julio César
Roque 
Carlos Toledo 
Rubén Benítez

40.96

 Guatemala 
Marvin Alvarado 
José Tinoco 
José Meneses 
Mario Blanco

 Costa Rica 
Alex Foster 
Minor Aguilar 
Joseph Colville 
Marvin Ramírez

42.65

4 x 400
metres relay

 El Salvador 
Edgardo Serpas 
Carlos Toledo 
Rubén Benítez 
Alejandro
Navarro

3:15.74

 Belize 
Michael McKoy 
Jayson Jones 
Elston Shaw 
Albert Wade

3:16.80

 Costa Rica 
José Abbot 
Alex Foster 
Álvaro James 
Carlos Madrigal

3:17.69

Women
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Event Gold Silver Bronze

100
metres

 Pastora
Chávez (HON) 11.8  Rita

Alcázar (PAN)
 Zoila

Stewart (CRC)

200
metres

 Rita
Alcázar (PAN)

25.10  Pastora
Chávez (HON)

 Mera
Belisle (BIZ)

400
metres

 Zoila
Stewart (CRC)

54.74
GR

 Arely
Franco (ESA)

 Rosa
Évora (ESA)

800
metres

 Rosa
Évora (ESA) 2:11.13  Elizabeth

Zaragoza (ESA)
 Zolveik

Ruiz (PAN)

1500
metres

 Marcela
Jackson (CRC) 4:36.85  Elizabeth

Zaragoza (ESA)
 Elsa

Monterroso (GUA)

5000
metres

 Elizabeth
Zaragoza (ESA) 17:57.60  Elsa

Monterroso (GUA)
 Kriscia

García (ESA)

10000
metres

 Kriscia
García (ESA) 38:36.39  Edith

Ramírez (HON)
 Angelina

Turcios (GUA)

Marathon  Gina
Coello (HON) 3:23:51  Marta

Montes (ESA)
 María

Hidalgo (ESA)

100
metres
hurdles

 Verónica
Quijano (ESA) 15.3  Velveth

Moreno (PAN)
 Aura

Amaya (ESA)

400
metres
hurdles

 Velveth
Moreno (PAN) 61.89  Verónica

Quijano (ESA)
 Arely

Franco (ESA)

High Jump  Ana
Quiñónez (GUA) 1.75  Silvia

Cob (CRC) 1.63  Ivonne
Montoya (CRC) 1.60

Pole Vault  Glenda
Aguilar (HON) 2.45  Mauren

Calvo (CRC) 2.40  Gloria
Ramos (ESA)

Long
Jump

 Sabrina
Asturias (GUA) 5.46  Ana

Traña (NCA) 5.44  María
Fleischmann (GUA)

Triple
Jump

 María
Fleischmann (GUA) 12.06  Ana

Traña (NCA) 11.72  María José
Paiz (GUA)

Shot Put  Eva María
Dimas (ESA) 12.78  Verónica

Monzón (GUA)
 Damaris

Ulloa (NCA)

Discus
Throw

 Eva María
Dimas (ESA) 46.48

 Maria
Lourdes
Ruiz (NCA)

40.88  Ana Lucía
Espinoza (GUA)

Hammer
Throw

 Eva María
Dimas (ESA) 47.74  Sandra

Valiente (ESA)
 Ana Lucía

Espinoza (GUA)

Javelin
Throw

 Ana
Hernández (CRC) 38.36  Raisa

Domínguez (PAN)
37.18  Leslie

Padilla (HON) 37.02

Heptathlon  María
Cuadra (ESA)  ???  Sandra

Olverios (GUA)
 Karla

Guardado (ESA)
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10
Kilometres
Road Walk

 Ivis
Martínez (ESA)

50:27  Natividad
Collado (GUA)

 Magdalena
Guzmán (ESA)

4 x 100
metres
relay

 El Salvador 
Marcela Navarro 
Leticia Osorto 
Aura Amaya 
Rosa Évora

47.78

 Panama 
Itza Sánchez 
Zolveik Ruiz 
Erika Chifundo 
Rita Alcázar 

 Costa Rica 
Zoila Stewart 
Gabriela
Rodríguez 
Mariela Leal 
Andrea Camacho

48.66

4 x 400
metres
relay

 Panama 
Itza Sánchez 
Rita Alcázar 
Zolveik Ruiz 
Velveth Moreno

3:49.75

 El Salvador 
Leticia Osorto 
Arely Franco 
Rosa Évora 
Verónica Quijano

 Costa Rica 
Marcela Jackson 
Karina Lewis 
Zoila Stewart 
Gabriela
Rodríguez

3:54.97

  The host country is highlighted in lavender blue

Rank Nation Gold Silver Bronze Total

1  El Salvador 17 15 11 43

2  Costa Rica 11 5 9 25

3  Guatemala 9 11 12 32

4  Honduras 5 3 4 12

5  Panama 3 5 1 9

6  Nicaragua 1 3 4 8

7  Belize 0 4 5 9

1. CENTRAL AMERICAN GAMES (http://www.gbrathletics.com/ic/cag.htm), Athletics Weekly, retrieved July 30, 2012
2. Leandro Camacho, Harold (December 12, 1997), Jueves de ayuno • Atletismo, voleibol femenino y ciclismo tuvieron una

triste jornada (http://wvw.nacion.com/ln_ee/1997/diciembre/12/deportes3.html) (in Spanish), LA NACION S.A., San José,
Costa Rica, retrieved August 6, 2012

3. Leandro, Harold (December 13, 1997), Provechosa jornada • Costa Rica sumido en el cuarto lugar de los Juegos
Centroamericanos (http://wvw.nacion.com/ln_ee/1997/diciembre/13/deportes3.html) (in Spanish), LA NACION S.A., San
José, Costa Rica, retrieved August 6, 2012

4. Leandro Camacho, Harold (December 14, 1997), Escasez en el podio • Atletismo, tenis, baloncesto y boxeo sumaron
preseas doradas (http://wvw.nacion.com/ln_ee/1997/diciembre/14/deportes4.html) (in Spanish), LA NACION S.A., San José,
Costa Rica, retrieved August 6, 2012

5. Leandro Camacho, Harold (December 15, 1997), Amargo despertar • Costa Rica cede terreno en el deporte regional (http://
wvw.nacion.com/ln_ee/1997/diciembre/15/deportes9.html) (in Spanish), LA NACION S.A., San José, Costa Rica, retrieved
August 6, 2012

6. Padilla, Hijalmar (November 26, 2001), Todo ha sido difícil desde San Pedro Sula 1997 - “Lula” la mejor en los VI juegos (htt
p://archivo.laprensa.com.ni/archivo/2001/noviembre/26/deportes/deportes-20011126-10.html) (in Spanish), La Prensa,
Nicaragua, retrieved August 5, 2012

Medal table (unofficial)
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